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As electrification gains momentum, entities across the EV value chain are making significant 

investments in ground-up platform development. While the funding environment has cooled 

compared to the peak in CY2022 (around $2 billion raised by start-ups), investor sentiment remains 

positive. Despite the slowdown, players across the EV ecosystem continue to attract healthy interest, 

reflecting sustained confidence in the sector’s long-term growth potential.

Highlights 

Penetration across segments has been 

gradually ramping up; a material 

decline in battery prices helped lower 

the upfront cost and offset a gradual 

reduction in the subsidies offered.

Significant investments incurred 

towards development of electric 

vehicle platforms. As funding 

environment for start-ups cooled off a 

bit, investors remain bullish on the 

growth prospects for the EV sector. The industry continues to prioritise domestic value addition, with a strong focus on capability-

building—especially in battery cell manufacturing, which remains central to achieving India’s 

electrification goals. As the path to profitability remains long, timely fund-raising will be critical to 

support the capital structure and sustainability of emerging players in the EV ecosystem.

India’s electric vehicle (EV) sector has seen a notable improvement in prospects since FY2022, 

supported by Government subsidies, rising consumer awareness, and a steady stream of new 

product launches. While the pace of growth has moderated over the recent past, the underlying 

momentum remains intact. A combination of factors — expanding product portfolio, improving 

charging infrastructure and financing options, and a gradual decline in battery costs — is expected to 

aid a steady and broad-based growth in EV penetration across segments over the medium term.

China remains the dominant force in the global rare earth supply chain, accounting for around 70% 

of production and 90% of processing capacity—especially for complex elements like neodymium 

magnets, which are critical to EV traction motors and sensors. While countries like Vietnam and 

Malaysia offer limited alternatives, China’s scale gives it significant control over pricing and 

availability. Although ferrite magnets can act as a substitute in some applications, China’s recent 

restrictions on rare earth magnet exports pose a significant risk to industry growth prospects.

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=accf8294-444c-484d-aff2-40241d58ca5c
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Jitin Makkar Senior Vice President & Group Head jitinm@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 368

K. Srikumar Senior Vice President & Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044 – 4596 4318

Rohan Gupta Vice President & Sector Head rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 808

Rakesh Thakur Deputy Manager rakesh.thakur2@icraindia.com 99909 72666

mailto:jitin.makkar@icraindia.com
mailto:ksrikumar@icraindia.com
mailto:rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com
mailto:rakesh.thakur2@icraindia.com


6

Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Sai Krishna Head - Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishna1@icraindia.com 9840774883

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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